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1. Richard Kennedy (RIM) is the chair of the group. Peter Ecclesine (Cisco) is the vice-chair of the group. Because the chair cannot attend the meeting, vice-chair called meeting to order: 8:00 pm EST
2. Agenda of the teleconference is reviewed and approved as posted.
3. Introduction
3.1. Vice-chair welcomed participants to the Task Group teleconference.
3.2. Vice-chair introduced the officers of the group.
3.2.1. Chair: Rich Kennedy (Research In Motion) is absent from this teleconference
3.2.2. Vice-chair and Webex Facilitator: Peter Ecclesine (Cisco)

3.2.3. Recording Secretary:  Zhou Lan (NICT)
3.3. Vice-chair reminded participants to record their attendance by sending mails to rikennedy@rim.com and petere@cisco.com.

4. Administrative items
4.1. Vice-chair presented the links for the documents related with the administrative items.
4.2. The minutes of February 16 teleconference is approved with unanimous consensus. https://mentor.ieee.org/802.11/dcn/10/11-10-0226-01-00af-february-6-teleconference-minutes.doc 
4.3. Vice-chair reviewed the patent policy and meeting guideline slides. Are there any questions on the slides? None.
4.4. Vice-chair asked: Are there any patent claim(s)/patent application claim(s) and/or the holder of patent claim(s)/patent application claim(s) that the participant believes may be essential for the use of that standard? None.
4.5. Vice-chair reviewed other guideline for IEEE WG meetings.
5. Vice chair reviewed the PAR Scope and Purpose, Purpose, Principles and Vision/Outcome.
6. Peter Ecclesine (Cisco) presented the proposal (11-10-0238-00-00af). 
6.1. Padam Kafle (Nokia) asked why the timeline of the project has to be in the editorial notes.
6.2. Peter Ecclesine responded the primary reason to put an editorial note like that is to indicate what the baseline is to make the amendment. 
6.3. Steve Shellhammer (Qualcomm) asked if there will be a problem not to have channel numbers/ frequency regarding the DFS procedure for different countries. 
6.4. Peter Ecclesine responded that there is no problem because the messages defined give backward compatibility such as the Regulatory Information Element, the Country Information Element. 
6.5. Eun-Sun Kim (LG Electronics) commented the table I.3 shall have two behaviour sets for mode I and mode II devices similar to what has been done in 802.11y.
6.6. Peter Ecclesine responded that this is a valid comment.

7. C.S Sum (NICT) presented the summary of NICT’s 7 proposals (11-10-0289-00-00af)
7.1. Ganesh Venkatesan (Intel) asked for more elaboration on the Quiet Period Synchronization proposal.
7.2. Zhou Lan (NICT) explained the basic procedure of the Quiet Period Synchronization.
7.3. Kathyayani Srikanteswara (Intel) commented the interference detection and quiet period synchronization have been defined in other 802.11 standards; there is no need to redo them in 802.11af.
7.4. Zhou Lan responded that Quiet Period Synchronization has not been specified in any 802.11 standard. Zhou Lan also clarified that the synchronization is done between APs. 
7.5. Kathyayani Srikanteswara commented that the synchronization of quiet period requires a lot overhead and all the necessary information can be obtained from database access without using this mechanism. 
7.6. Zhou Lan responded there is only one public action frame specified, which is not a big overhead and database access doesn’t give you everything required by FCC, for example the periodically sensing is required by FCC rules. 
7.7. Kathyayani Srikanteswara commented 802.11v has already defined many for sensing and report, 11af doesn’t have to do again.
7.8. C.S. Sum responded that we detected the missing part of the other standards and only defined what is necessary for af to meet the rules.
7.9. Steve Shellhammer asked for the clarification of the difference between two measurement proposals, 0260/r1 and 0248/r1.
7.10. C.S. Sum explained 0260r1 is for the primary user detection and report. 
7.11. C.W. Pyo (NICT) explained 0248r1 is a proposal to deal with the failure of the report due to interference.
7.12. Ganesh Venkatesan commented that database access is not in the scope of 11af. 
7.13. C.S. Sum responded that the proposal is not to raise a method to access database; rather it only provides the interface and information element to facilitate the database access.
7.14. Paul Lambert (Marvell) commented that the database access should be the job of IP layer instead of link layer.
7.15. Zhou Lan responded that the proposal doesn’t define any link layer protocol to access the database; rather it tries to define the interface with IP layer and necessary information element to facilitate the database access.
8. Hou-Shin Chen (Technicolor) presented the proposal (11-10-0258-00-00af).
8.1. T. Baykas (NICT) asked for simulation results that prove the proposal can improve the PHY performance. 
8.2. Hou-Shin Chen responded that he is working on the simulations and might be able to bring some of the results to March meeting.
8.3. Wen Gao (Technicolor) commented it is difficult to get performance evaluation without defining the channel model.

8.4. C.S. Sum stated NICT is working on the indoor channel model and may release some of the results soon.

8.5. C.S. Sum asked how big the PHY change will be according to the proposal.

8.6. Hou-Shin Chen responded the change is not much which is quite similar to 11n.
9. Jae-Hyung Song (LGE) presented the proposal (11-10-0263-00-00af).
9.1. C.W. Pyo commented that no station is allowed to transmit before sensing, so active scan is not practical in TVWS.
9.2. Jae-Hyung Song responded this proposal is for sensing only device which can transmit within a limited level without sensing.

9.3. Peter Ecclesine commented that this is not correct. All the devices are required to sense before releasing any energy according to current FCC rules.
9.4. Kathyayani Srikanteswara commented in future the sensing only device may be allowed to transmit at 50 mw which has not happened yet.
10. Vice-chair reviewed the agenda for Orlando. 
11. Vice-chair asked if there is any other business, hearing none, we are adjourned at 9:20 pm EST.
Attendees:

Name (affiliation) [email]

Peter Ecclesine, Vice-chair (Cisco Systems) [pecclesi@cisco.com]

Zhou Lan, Secretary (NICT) [lan@nict.go.jp]

Jae-Hyung Song (LG Electronics) [jaehyung.song@lge.com]
Hou-Shin Chen (Technicolor)

Wen Gao (Technicolor) [wen.gao@technicolor.com]

Padam Kafle (Nokia) [padam.kafle@nokia.com]
Chunyi Song (NICT) [songe@nict.go.jp]
Tuncer Baykas (NICT) [tbaykas@ieee.org]

Junyi Wang (NICT) [junyi.wang@nict.go.jp]
C.S. Sum (NICT) [sum@nict.go.jp]
Chen SUN (NICT) [sun@nict.go.jp]
Paul Lambert (Marvell) [paul@marvell.com]
Steve Shellhammer (Qualcomm) [sshellha@qualcomm.com]

Kaberi Banerjee (Self) [kaberi@pacbell.net] 

Neil Keon (WSdb, LLC) [Neil.Keon@whitespacedb.com]
Srikathyayani Srikanteswara (Intel Corporation) [srikathyayani.srikanteswara@intel.com]

Stephen Kuffner (Motorola) [stephen.kuffner@motorola.com]
Paul Nikolich (self) [paul.nikolich@att.net]
Ganesh Venkatesan (Intel Corporation) [ganesh.venkatesan@intel.com]
Tuncer Baykas (NICT) [tbaykas@ieee.org]

Hou-Shin Chen (Technicolor)
Ted Booth (Sony) [Ted.Booth@am.sony.com]

Winston Caldwell (Fox Technologies) [Winston.Caldwell@fox.com]

Chang-woo Pyo (NICT) [cwpyo@nict.go.jp]

Vijay Auluck (Intel Corporation) [vijay.auluck@intel.com]
Tushar Moorti (Broadcom) [rtm@broadcom.com]
Kaberi Banerjee (Self) [kaberi@pacbell.net]
Eunsun Kim (LG Electronics) [esun.kim@lge.com]
Yongho Seok (LG Electronics) 
Wendong Hu (ST Electronics) [wireless.hu@yahoo.com]



Abstract


This document contains the meeting notes from the 802.11 TGaf teleconference, March 9, 2010.








Submission
page 1
Rich Kennedy (Research In Motion)


